25 70 1 1y

PN2T-T72aR D7

XY DX AW DR Prxnn manwn :SES
oy
(store) 72°n>—00 o

(fetch) axp — 01

nvea ampon —10

opn—11

J(store 7Pn) 11N2°19 031077 XY RITW 19N DX 12 2w TAvRIw opna 1t :MDR
(fetch wp*2 72vm°Ww 77P12) WD N2INS 19310 12 QWD PIDTAY DIPRT 1IN
MAR -2 nawyi n2n2a P R iy MDR e

,(store 777P72) 2305 7 RT VPR N2INST DX 12 2w TAYRaw opna 1 :MAR
.(fetch 77Pn2) RYIPD 77 RIT 737 NAINST NN 12 QWY TR DIPRT A

aw a2 2%°a2 Pt amn

mnwnn | PDP-11 -2 7ay»® manwnn
SES 2
MDR 16
MAR 16

1192°1-7ay% BT PTORT N2 S

/'SFS\

CPU|. . [MDR|l. ——IMEM

~— _[MAR—

CPU < SFS < MEM
CPU <> MDR <> MEM
CPU — MAR — MEM

AW NN AN 1 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il



25 7N 2 Ty

Mode

Name

Syntax

EA

Comments

Register

Rn

V0272 KRNI TINDINT

Register Deferred

(Rn),@Rn

Rn

0072 NRYMAI TINDINT N2IND

Auto Increment

(Rn)+

Rn

9102 NREAI TINVINT NN -
Rn -5 2 7017 ,20°07 0103 -

Auto Increment
Deferred

@(Rn)+

(Rn)

.V0%72 NREAI TINDINT NIND P NN -
Rn -5 2 7017 ,20%°07 0101 -
movb 3y a5 2-3 a7IPn -

Auto Decrement

-(Rn)

Rn-2

Rn -n 2 797 , 21007 *10% -
V072 NRYMAI TINDINT N2MND -

Auto Decrement
Deferred

@-(Rn)

(Rn-2)

Rn -n 2 717,277 °197 -
.00 NRYNAI TINDINT NAND YW NN -
movb =12y 23 2-2 aTpn -

Index
(C017102K)

X(Rn)

X+ Rn

X+Rn n21n352 717917 -

instruction

X
2-2ampn PC ,X no*Hw nx> -

Index Deferred
("u1?102K)

@X(Rn)

(X+Rn)

X+Rn n21n32 7379187 120D -

instruction

.2-2 a7pn PC X noohw nK? -

pcC

MODES

Immediate
("u1?102K)

#K

PC

NRIP NRY)
(Ampon

PC "y nyaxyan namnoa xxm K -

instruction

HI

7n2N0 HR 77 . eonn e K ox -

Absolute
(C017102K)

@#K

K n21n02 R¥71 7179187 -

instruction

HI

Relative

A N33 RXNI TI9NA -

[ :
A—m—
ARTAT 7N TINOINRGT NN RO m -
[+2<m<I[+4

PN EA papmmnrn A-m—2 -
%Y X327 7917 N2INd

!I

Ol ©® ®] O][&]@ [-]-]--F-

Relative Deferred

@A

(A)

A N21N22 NR¥MI TIDINT NAND -

L :|linstruction

A—m—

!

DD N7 N MMM DIV NIDPINT MY 23787

2AWnNRT NIoN AR
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25 7nn 3 Ty

branch m71p»

|0pc0de| |W0rd 0ﬁ‘set| TP
15 87 0

JSITIPET NIRMP AnRY ,PC -7 5w OnoNn 10vn YI9pt wrw 0¥onn 1oon -WO

WO:destinatEOn - PC

0 28 —1=256 p1 y1opY o1 ,Offset -1 TIT°PY D°0°2 8 P1 DOXPIW MR 10V
SARY 7X05P 03 91907 0¥ aR ,79n 0% P ,oxva (11111111 7ay) anra 937

91071 Opcode -7 1Ww°n
TR MBYNOT NTPD YW Opcode -7 201 "y wyl
0072 8 MYEARI XA NIART WK , W0 oy

NXANT
1000 br here
1020 here: mov#3,r0
W0:w=%:asr(l6) =7=00000111
= Opcode — 0000000100000000
0000000000000111
0000000100000111 =(000407),
imp D7D
Jmp A
0001 7p
15 65 0

A Dw N noow "oy vapl DD wRd

! N°2°UPORT NANDT IR 17 XDPT e
Q2NN IR ORI PN e

AWNNT NN NI 3 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il



25 7 4 Ty

sob nTpe

A: sobrn,l
1077 Offset AN,
15 98 65 0

70K PI9PY WOw 0V 1907 DR 1U¥n,0-63 nva 221 1oon -Offset

A -1l
2

Offset = + 1

RRAT
1000  here: mov#3,r0

1020 sob rl, here

_1020-1000

Offset +1=11= Opcode=|07711111

rts N7IPDY jSr NTIPD

Jsrr,,subr rts r,
00417 1DD 0002017,

I). mov 1, ,—(sp) I). movr,, pc

2). mov pc, ¥, 2). mov (sp)+,7,

3). mov #subr, pc

PSW -1

[T priorieyl T INIZIVIC
57 4321 0

iy RymYaty Rurals!
MSB-mn ™22 Rea ey n"aR ph71a C o7 e
MSB - ema R PR "R P77 C a7 e
7197 MSB now2 aRxIng 7377 MSB 9va 000mn/0002m00 01w A" ph7a Vi e
91D N
20 R99 DPTINDINT WK L, A NMVL W AR poTIC AT e
%0 0¥ D°TINDINT KD LTI MWL W AR PYTIV AT e

AW NN AN 4 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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NIPYNeIT MTIPE

Type Opcode | Mnemonic | Name Comments
002400 blt branchif | (NA(~V)V(~NAV)&SNOV =1
less than
003400 ble branch if
less than or (N®V)vZ
Signed same
003000 bgt branch if
greater than ~(N®V)vZ)
002000 bge branch if
greater than ~(N®V)N=V
or same
101000 bhi branch if ~(CvZ)
higher
. 103000 bhis branch if ~C
Unsigned higher or
103400 blo same C
branch if
lower
101400 blos branch if (CvZ)
lower or
same
001400 beq branch if 7
equal
Z&V 001000 bne branch if 7
branches not equal
100400 bmi brapch if N
minus
100000 bpl branch if ~ N
plus
103400 bcs branch if C
carry set
103000 bcec branch if ~ C
C&V carry clear
branches | 102400 bvs branch if A%
overflow set
102000 bve branch if ~V
overflow
clear
unconditional 000 400 bl’ branch
AW NN AN 5 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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nxIp: M7es »w OpCodes

Mnemonic | OpCode
add 06
asl 0063
asr 0062
bic 04
bit 03
bis 05
clr 0050
cmp 02
dec 0053
div 071RSS
inc 0052
mov 01
mul 070RSS
neg 0054
rti 000002
rtt 000006
sub 16
sxt 0067
tst 0057

NMDITY Nbav

BURIN T mo7y
40 1
100 2
140 3
200 4
240 5
300 6
340 7
AW NN AN 6 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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:0°R27 DORINA 9 1A%PN° AWKRD ¥X2NN apP°05
(read enable = 1) vy jpnnn e
(ready/done = 1) Ip°0d WP 2 PN @

(interrupt enable = 1) PI0D7 XY PN e

[ ]

P05 NPAP ¥AI2 710N MD TV WHn 173 PO JPNT YW 3ImIT Mty

nans | D302 My | rmum "anvayn' ava
wnn VIR
PR IR R | pee SPaT MIN2
%N
nTopn | TKS=177560 | TKB=177562 4 60/62 11 7 - 6 0
busy done | interrupt read
enable enable
ToR TPS=177564 | TPB=177566 4 64/66 7 - 6 0
ready | interrupt read
enable enable
PYW | CLS=177546 - 6 100/102 interrupt DID
enable
Eibiir] Error nywn
apees | apoen »wpy | OpCode Al
bpt | 14/16 000003 3;2 ) Oidv A(idf_ess mmm,m
ot | 20/22 000004 ek Vloaton | s oy
emtn | 30/32 104000-104377 4/6 | Stack Warning “Egﬁ rnd
-7 N0
trap n | 34/36 104400-104777 10/12 | Tllegal Opcode

24/26 Power Failure

:emt/trap ¥ 37207 732n

Opcode|| Parameter

15

72°092 15°0 NN 7

1). mov (sp)+, pc

2). mov (sp)+, psw

87 0

72°092 219°0 N I%°5p

1). mov psw, —(sp)
2). mov pc, —(sp)
3). mov @#k, pc

4). mov @#k+2, psw

IPP0D MVPIA ANWRIT D207 A0 kWK

2AWnNRT NIoN AR

skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il



25 Tnn 8 My
H2AONRT

713907 NOWYH ©22208 NOWA N2I193N NAAINMT 71N

.72 9907 T92R0RAW TP DY 1IN VAT 932 ¥02xn7 ,092m0K7 Yw on01d minwn - LC
129390 3272 27 299 .7XY TN 19220R7W ITIPOT YN 730 PAIW N2IMN3T OO
177399 3212 29 2%p .1%°27 AR Tpon oY yaxn — PC

:2972P% W 213N 020N

TTIPD 93 NOTIXW DO 00N W - IR AR
opPLIDI NPT -
o°9n0n N7A0 PR -

N°10I1N2 072 DPWANWAY 0¥9A07 92 R, 192 .0°71n01 NP0 NIAPY NPT PWRD N2y 702
1AW 295107 NP2V ,NMYD IN2ANT XY OX ,TIWR 2V 2102 .0°7190 20910 PRI L0070 1R

(#A 12) N11n By ovonnonm (#2000 113) 01 7Ra 270 Yo N - I 9apn
S0 TP NY -

.0°91071 NP2V 0ONP21 0Y7INDINT WD NINNT 22 MANDT

23290 DM

DIRBITY NPT | 2w ahann nwwun

TR Q1Yo DTN DN

NP APRY TP ,own? TR PN RS IMpPD

add #2 WK AW O°7179IX 790N

TWRY 72Y7 02 7AW 0IH0T NPAVW R Y 1Y | NITAA KD NONN2 VW
nIdBYNOIT MTPO? APn 7 TN AP AX0Op

add #88,10 gl MW MW2

1V M2V AWV Q2709 W W 777P sob y1¥°2

:22RON V'Y IPV-TWRT DN AW PR

2TM DO TR -

(PIC 7p% *11277 ®Y) relocation 12y Y827 Wow 009007 92 v -

NPT, 217N DTN DO2A0 90 N -7 90 D entry - v -
OONR 221712 072 wnnwiao

QU172 D°TANAT 2O 70 1YW — T 93 DV extrn -7 v -
ST DITIN2 IR R WYYy ,00nN

19017 TP -MEY T -

AW NN AN 8 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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APV MWP

1992R0R NI

009N 225w AYun NN NAIND e
01107 TN oeNX YN0 YW oy e

:ESD nbav

.csesct , .entry , .extrn NI M"Y 1TNAW APRD - 21702 0TI 209N BV ¥ Naw

Symbol Type Relative Location
9177 ow M2y - SD
.csect "V TINIW
— 910 %2 5w n°one N2MNAa
ST esect -1 NRmNM RN
I72W Hnon aw o°onon Mav — LD

7N WRI2 TAPND | .entry M"Y 1NTNIAW 2MIPNRT

o nxenT ovnon 1Ay — ER
.extrn *"y 17w

Ririntalol i ial mBapiak i pRaRbIkals Raklviale)
00N 12105 2°9apn KD 79K 199

:RLD n%av

JI1YY AT MAWS/IPN? WO IMIRY 21712 M2IN57 5V VT NYaw

Symbol flag

Relative Location

W 107V NRW 9100 | oo - +

NN NNdAR/AP0NR | ANnen -
Bgkielntry!

510 Sw n°on N0
M9 esect -7 NN

19%1WwH Prvn R RLD 0220 :02wn 0va

AR1PY W L, sym + 02 72202 770 MY ,R0NTY
S'sym nnnn 7y R 92035 w 02 n2ndh "

2AWnNRT NIoN AR 9

skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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25 7 10 Ty

RLD n5aw nvia

ExtLabel - npo1neonn nonnn aw
CrntCSect — 112117 517700 aw

B351 TINDINTT

N

nP1Xn NN PR n°NN

mon”m mon”m mon»n mon»na
UI0AR fakaRidloly fakivhivalommPSe faeRiilpl

Y EEE—
( h (ExtLabel + RL )

ExtLabel + RL - = CrntCSect + RL
CrntCSect - RL

\\§ J N\ J -

( N\ (. N\ .

tst X+2(12) jsr pe,sub mov list(r0),r0

\\§ J N\ J -

NIW PN
Im79auna

mov list,r0

| N —

NN D07 RY TINDING

N°0VI?I0AR NN n°2°u50 Non T Nn

N ( )

!ﬂ’?:ﬁ: ’1:’2’ 1’8 hable)aambliZin] Cl‘l’ltCSBCt - RL

L ) 177207 L )

mov #2000,r0 mov 2000,r0
MINANT
N\ 4 N\ J
[ TbamONb T ]
(directive)
|
[ DONXOT DMNN ] [ nomPn D°Nn ]

[ ExtLabel + RL

J -

(CrntCSect + RL]

[ .word extern

.word local ]

2WnnT NIoN AR 10
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) A,
wop
NN e
TN TR 70 5w RLD n5am ESD nhav e
MPIITO e
AP

7°YVT 020N N2IND 070 7Y, 07w load module o
MmN DX 729977 ,NNEmEnY N7MIRD RLD 01720 — qiopn nban e
J11V0I NP0 N2 DR P09/ W 10w

WD NIIYD

(WP 70 °"DY) AR 17N DOTMIRG DTN 92 — FIWW NER NIa (1
NRYAI APRW TIWRIT DO N2IN02 2nnn "IRnn 737n" 921,0 n2mnoa e nnw
IIRNA RIT PORWY 1P 27PN TN wncwa
,9R TARNAT LB 21710 01X ,30 n21n02 nnnon A ok ,A,B 209170 M2y ,ounb
.77 99022 T M12IN377 991,32 N0 onne

:ESD nY92v 778 (2
(MR 1At AReAw ,nanR) o°knn LD v ER 957w 7072 e
(MW p ya12 AR ,NnR) 27on ER M2y o R LD -w apv7a e
772207 ER MW npomn — Mpn MIpP7anoR e
WP 970 0997, (1 9°Y02a RN NPV oY MYawT IR e

:RLD n¥av 77K .3
MR 770 0991, (1 Y02 IRINAT NPy "oy MY IR e
(=) TP°n 23 (F) PPN W TNAW 72302 MAINDT KR @
0°91077 237y WRD ,A1YLI TIPA 72202 DWW 21PN DR YA WO ,I0 NAIND AW e
.N7mRna ESD -7 noaun oonpha
Smpmmwanpnn e
RLD-77 19202 MM mmwa M2y a1vui 7Ip2 20PN YR
(P07 N2 1) N22PNKR 7920an Symbol -7 NTIY NVAYT e

nI210o7 YW A1 0710 7Y ,0°wn load module -3, Wwpn 79900 710,37 9TIP12
19V NN N2IN52 V0T NP0 MY

0320
1YW NI
JIYUT NN DANO DR YT e

N0 N2INDT TU/9R 7YY NN N2IND DX T0M/A0N7 L7100 1702 5w 930 e
NTmRT ESD-11 n2av 7inn 2o 079105 9979 WRD IR RN

WA NN AN 11 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il



(2"own 222X 'R TV INN) (NPR20R NPRMT

25 70 12 Ty

;DR3P0 DYRY O°3IN]

000000 1 .csect ml
000000 2 .entry data,pd
000000 3 .extrn input,print
000000 4
000000 5 TKS = 177560
000000 6 TKB = 177562

7
000000 012737 000000 000060 8 main: mov #input, @#60
000006 012737 000101 177560 9 mov #101, @#TKS
000014 005767 000010 10 loop: tst data
000020 001775 11 beq loop
000022 004067 177752 12 jsr r0, print
000026 000000 13 halt

14
000030 000000 15 data: .blkw 1
000032 000030 16 pd: .word data
000000 1 .csect m2
000000 2 .entry input
000000 3 .extrn data

4
000000 5 MASK = 177600
000000 6 TKS = 177560
000000 7 TKB = 177562
000000 8
000000 013701 177562 9 input: mov @#TKB, rl
000004 042701 177600 10 bic #MASK, rl
000010 010137 000000 11 mov rl, @#data
000014 005237 177560 12 inc @#TKS
000020 000002 13 rti
000000 1 .csect m3
000000 2 .entry print
000000 3 .extrn pd

4
000000 5 TPS = 177564
000000 6 TPB = 177566
000000 7
000000 105737 177564 8 print: tstb @#TPS
000004 100375 9 bpl print
000006 017737 177766 177566 10 mov @pd, @#TPB
000014 000200 11 rts 0

AWnNT NN AR 12 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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listing -2 nM9om Nws nabws — 1 abw

23057 o R AR o | B
hAkH ' TIMWNRA e | T
hi-1-3hd b1\
NR 22pn 197 ,°19%°0 910 K17 input :F3wRa 7902 | 000060 000000 mov #input, @#60 8 ml
(8 "my) q9anoR Minan "oy ,0 TWA
TR 3710 190,37 19 N0Ww oY I o
.60 ,1H0 731992 DWW 100
190 ,(2 "Av) 27 Nyon nuw "oy - 000101 | mov #101,@#TKS 9
101 7399182 DWW 7 0 IS a0
72037 W 199 i no n data - 000030 | pd: .word data 16
.30 ,79m175 .1119°72 102100 DX
04 1771 bic Yw Opcode-11 ;R 79 | 177600 042701 | bic #MASK,r1 10 m2
IV TINDIRY ,27 [0 I PRI 79 L(5 'Y)
.04127101 197 ,1 20031 av 0 qvwa
X177 77277 190 197 ,312p w1 MASK :oomw 7on
177600 ,7m193 0w
.A92008 Mnan ooy 0 92pn 109 ,1%n Yo data - 000000 | mov rl,@#data 11
"Dy Y12PR TV 0 A2 1930 199 ,312p 10 TPS - 177564 | tstb @#TPS m3
37 1y now
5no X1 print. 100000 1277 bpl 5w Opcode-i - 100375 | bpl print 9
,6 1177 7TIPDI IR ANRY pe -7 .0 1NN mpn
:(3 "av) 111 offset- 137
(0-6)/2=-3=11111101 =375
.100375 — 01007 12°77 °9307 Opcode-i1 1991
WA PRI 7319 ,01 1°7 mov 2w Opcode-n - 017737 | mov @pd, @#TPB 10
o°7apn 199,37 auwa Caw 1119w, 77 avwa
01177137

DT TYAY 2°171M2 D1TR2 MIWATIA NAYWIT e

NINDaY N1 — 2 abw

:ESD ny9au
0°%1077 DR AIOKR? R MWY? wLew 25 ,(8 %y) ESD nav n»1a mxn "oy (1
712207 DY ANWRY 77Y2 oMK 2091 ,(MNWRY MW wvwa) 211 Han "onran”
— 119202 7P 7MY 0 DR 2w 9D 907 (2
(7170 ow) .csect PRI NAN 2TAAY R0 My SD
(2»mpn 0°%1d) .entry TR NN TNAY 222107 My LD
(2»1%°1 2°910) .extrn AT NN NTINY 29100 M2y ER
2170 02 nn n2N3% 017°2 Y100 YW NP0 NN DX 72012 W nwhw a1nya (3
72°77 N°OM° N2IN57 (222208 M) 0 N7 79737 2170 09N NAINOW INR?
50 17M 7AW N2
STIDNT TN DOITY O1R CITW L0100 2°71R07 T ATV MO PRY 121

NIR2T MP207 PR 9Pl

WA NN AN 13 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il




ESD
Symbol | Type | Location
m1 SD 00
data LD 30
pd LD 32
input ER -
print ER -

25 7inn 14 1y

ESD
Symbol | Type | Location
m2 SD 0
input LD 0
data ER -
ESD
Symbol | Type | Location
m3 SD 0
print LD 0
pd ER -
:RLD nyoav

LDP7I0DIRT DI V"OY ,9 YA 22TAINT 17°°327 HOWINY TAXC1 PR MPav n1a awh
,D°TIDINRT DR PA22Y 217122 TP MW 20 5V M2y 19y, 7207 DR M1k 07
.0 AMIRD 22PN 02 WATY IR VLR

:ml 517%
000000 1 .csect mi
000000 2 .entry data, pd
000000 3 .extrn print, input
000000 4
000000 5 TKS = 177560
000000 6 TKB = 177562
7
000000 8 main: mov #input, @#60
000006 9 mov  #101, @#TKS
000014 10 loop: tst data
000020 11 beq loop
000022 12 jsr r0, print
000026 13 halt
14
000030 15 data: .blkw 1
000032 16 pd: .word data
WA NN AN 14 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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8w
NONN 7 input NN LPWRIT 2WINT 9V 121 197 Linput P10 9291 PWRIT 710N
ST DR 92207 720172 w197 ,(27) NPUIPI0AR J0wa nIvvan ,ml M17nt nanen
.csect-1 N?°1N% omPa 7770 YW n2non X1 02 WK Linput + 02
TIIDINT DW PPN VW I 2OWIN DY 1°21 197 ,1°1N 9907 1R CIWiT 710N
LIW TIDIRD PPN TN PR LMD 77202 W PR 197 ,(37) NPOIPI0AR 00
9w
712202 W PR 197 ,00IN0AR FUwaR WK X ,NN 2201 1R WK TIN0RI
12202 W PR 197 ,0ODINI0AR 3T (312 I7T) NO1IN 9901 19K OX 2N 710N
10 7w
19202 W PR 197 ,(67) N0 Audwa NIMA NP NN R ,data 0NN 9201 71793
A1 aw
12202 W PR 197,000 AYOWA NI NYAIPR 1IN R Lloop nONn 30n 1119
A2 aw
W MWRY 2°WN "oy 197 ,(67) NO0NY 0w NN, print NONXT NN 9201 709NN
.ml — 24 77w nXY print + 24 75207 MW W P00
:13-15 w
.M02%NT %N R
16 7w
,OMIPn RonWw data DUNNT YOO 7NN OWIRW DOWAN DY 1°21 197 ,17210RY 700130
.ml + 32 77wn nR 90w w190

:92p11 ,7720% NIRYINT DR 10K

RLD m1
Symbol | Flag | Location
input + 02
print + 24
m1 - 24
m1 + 32

WA NN AN 15 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il



000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000004
000010
000014
000020

25 70 16 Ty

:m2 7%
1 .csect m2
2 .entry input
3 .extrn data
4
5 MASK = 177600
6 TKS = 177560
7 TKB = 177562
8
9 input: mov  @#TKB, r1
10 bic #MASK, r1
11 mov r1, @#data
12 inc  @#TKS
13 rti

9 oW

719202 MW PR 197 ,1°P0I2102K 70OW31 1ARY ,NNN 9907 KY NIWRA 719X

:10 amw

19202 MW PR 197 ,1°0I2102K 70°W31 AR ,N1N 9907 K? IR TI09IR

11w

,PDIP102K 0Wwa N ,data N°IXOT DO 9907 YW TIN9IN

data + 12 77wn DR 9P0nh v P
12 w

2202 W PR 197 ,M0IRI02R T0OwA WINnY NN 200 KD 1101

13 w
0Y717DIR 719701 R

:92p11 ,7920% MIRYINT DR 710K

RLD m2
Symbol | Flag | Location
data + 12
WA NN AN 16 skobipe @ t2.technion.ac.il
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:m3 7R
1 .csect m3
2 .entry print
3 .extrn pd
4
000000 5 TPS = 177564
000000 6 TPB = 177566
000000 7
000000 8 print: tstbo @#TPS
000004 9 bpl  print
000006 10 mov @pd, @#TPB
000014 11 rts r0
8w
19202 MW PR 197 ,1°0I2102R 70OW3A JYIANRT NN 9907 KD TIN0IRT
9w
12202 DO1P°N PR 197 NP0 70w NIYNANT ,print NRIPR NN 921 71NN
10 7w

Y¥2% ¥ 10 N2IND2 197,000 AW wnY ,pd NOIXT NN D200 PRI TINDINRG

m3 — 10 pp°m pd + 10 ;220N w
19202 MW PR 197 ,1°0I1I02R 0w WNAnT 00NN 2901 K V1w 719N

11 g
112202 MW PR 007 X TINDNA

:92pP17,72207 NIRYINT NX 710K

RLD
Symbol | Flag | Location
pd + 10
m3 - 10

DO TAR 90 5W 10K OV DWW MINWY I ORTD WP 709N Maviw v1n°
21797 90 TIRW P02 2097 790 DR 199XN DIWD R L70M TN 12122 1197 TR
XA X aR L X+2 121002 200 PHR TR0 21700 01R X 1007 001071 2170 2w 7R O

O3 OR oK L,X4+3 nanoa
DOIAR DONTIND DOIARNAT Q21700 NP0 2w AWINT NN DR NI ,ITINY O3 9201

0907 NPav

DIV R | ITIMN TN n» N namns
TIPR MRD 917N
m| 32 00
m2 20 34 (0+32+2)
m3 14 56 (34+20+2)
WA NIOM AR 17
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My — 3 abw

25 7inn 18 Ty

.10 "mya IRINNY uIbn 0T 19 WXANWw 0°5wn

<739PW NbR N

IR DITIM% 217NN DO DR TANI T 25w

34 n21n02 o0 ,10R TIRNAT ,m2 170 .0 N2N02 nnc ,m  NWwRIT ITna
ST 95012 11N 17N AW 991 ,(2°7IRT NPaw oY)

777 99012 1N 12 77 991,56 N21N22 i’ m3 17n
NP0 10 9K 197,00 Inrna” 0°5n02a N TR PRY 121D

000000 1 TKS = 177560
000000 2 TKB = 177562
000000 3 TPS = 177564
000000 4 TPB = 177566
000000 5 MASK = 177600
000000 012737 000000 000060 6 main:  mov #input, @#60
000006 012737 000101 177560 7 mov #101, @#TKS
000014 005767 000010 8 loop:  tst data
000020 001775 9 beq loop
000022 004067 177752 10 jor 10, print
000026 000000 1 halt
000030 000000 12 data:  blkw 1
000032 000030 13 pd: .word data
000000 14
000034 013701 177562 15 input:  mov @#TKB, rl
000040 042701 177600 16 bic #MASK, rl
000044 010137 000000 17 mov rl, @#data
000050 005237 177560 18 inc @#TKS
000054 000002 19 rti
000056 105737 177564 20 print:  tstb @#TPS
000062 100375 21 bpl print
000064 017737 177766 177566 2 mov @pd, @#TPB
000072 000200 23 rts 0
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25 70 19 Ty

:ESD ni5aw 77K

, LD 23973 M7202 ER 273117 220 93 90 1RTIW NRY e
.M%2v7m ER MW nR 7°01

nPOMT MAIN02 34 Hw T YNA? 001 WRD LNAR 77207 MW DR TIRINYY e
.(D°27IR77 nPav °"oY) m3 7920 YW NP0 MAIN02 56 Hw AT ,m2 7w Yw

:n7mxnT ESD noaw nk Hap:

Joined ESD
Type | Location
Symbol
m1 SD 00
Joined ESD
data LD 30 Symbol | Type | Location
m1 SD 00
pd LD 32
data LD 30
—input——ER | -
—print | ER - §> pd LD 32
\

5 [ SD o 24 m2 SD | 34
.m " D (0. 34 input LD 34
T e m3 SD | 56

a - print LD 56
m3 SD [0 56
print LD (6 56
—pd——ER

N7 NN 0°2 PN ONIP Y NTMIRKAT 229207 NP0 IR T2 W1 ,aT 2502
.0 N2105% onP2 170 LYY Nona
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:RLD n%aw 7978

:n7mKn1 RLD -7 nhav nR 9201 ,19IR 102 P72

Joined RLD
Symbol | Flag | Location
input + 02
print + 24
/| (H)1Pnoynand
mi - 24 (-) P> o
m1 + 32
data + 46
pd + 66
m3 - 66

MXI% 52 .(-) 23 (+) PPN w2 12w MANST AR DRI L10 Mya aRinng oMoy Ny e
.66 -1 24 n121007 17 19RW
1YL NONA ORI MW DR PN Y LNy e

:24 n2n>
000022 004067 177752 jsr 10, print

DR 731 7N print=56 75 IR (177752 7790 DR Dv 79°010) 24 121005 920107 w0y
22p1 21w NI IR YXA1 .0TMRT ESD -7 092w 7inn nphi 00900 207y qwRd ,m1=0 75
.(P172% w) 000030 7v7 NXR

2NV 77 NIPNAT AW

000022 004067 000030 jsr 10, print

:66 n21N2
000064 017737 177766 177566 mov @pd, @#TPB

TR DR 7 7Na pd=32 T7vn nR (177766 77vn DR N 177°9%i) 66 N2IN37 52010 WY
92p11 2N DX Y21 .nTmRag ESD -7 0220 7inn PRl 2°71n05 997y wRD ,m3=56
A77742 779 nR

NV 17 DIPNDA AWS

000064 017737 177742 177566 mov @pd, @#TPB

m1=0 noo177,02 N21N3% input=34 No01T) ,A1VVIT NN DO1IPONT 22 WX MR? e
VAW L2207 "MIMHA" MW DR 7M1 (46 N2In0? data=30 noovm 32 nandk
nnmI¥nT RLD -7 0220 nR 9201 (012 no9RPwiT) 02900 Mg N7y DR 7370
JTYVT NIV — NRIPIT
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000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000006
000014
000020
000022
000026
000030
000032
000000
000034
000040
000044
000050
000054
000056
000062
000064
000072

012737
012737
005767
001775
004067
000000
000000
000030

013701
042701
010137
005237
000002
105737
100375
017737
000200

Flag | Location
+ 02
+ 32
+ 46

000034 000060
000101 177560
000010

000030

177562
177600

000030

177560

177564

177742 177566

O 0 N W A

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

2
23

main:

loop:

data:

pd:

input:

print:

25 7nn 21 Ty

;7Y Naw

:load module -1

TKS = 177560

TKB = 177562

TPS = 177564

TPB = 177566

MASK = 177600
mov #input, @#60
mov #101, @#TKS
tst data

beq loop

jsr 10, print
halt

.blkw 1

.word data

mov @#TKB, rl
bic #MASK, rl
mov rl, @#data
inc @#TKS

rti

tstb @#TPS

bpl print

mov @pd, @#TPB
rts 0

JI1Y0T NDOMN D202 1T 979 TV L0030 2RWn V0T TN LT TP .Wwpa PPN an

2WnnT NIoN AR

21
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25 7inn 22 Ty

VY - 4 abw

T WA Y AP0 210 Mo 1R ,1000 N2N37 NIV NAINAW M
71V NP0 MDA NN @I K37 AT TV 70NN’ AN
(1046 ,1032 ,1002 man3)

09101 N°INT

000000 1 TKS = 177560
000000 2 TKB = 177562
000000 3 TPS = 177564
000000 4 TPB = 177566
000000 5 MASK = 177600
001000 012737 001034 000060 6 main:  mov #input, @#60
001006 012737 000101 177560 7 mov #101, @#TKS
001014 005767 000010 8 loop:  tst data
001020 001775 9 beq loop
001022 004067 000030 10 jor 10, print
001026 000000 1 halt
001030 000000 12 data:  blkw 1
001032 001030 13 pd: .word data
000000 14
001034 013701 177562 15 input:  mov @#TKB, rl
001040 042701 177600 16 bic #MASK, rl
001044 010137 001030 17 mov rl, @#data
001050 005237 177560 18 inc @#TKS
001054 000002 19 rti
001056 105737 177564 20 print:  tstb @H#TPS
001062 100375 21 bpl print
001064 017737 177742 177566 2 mov @pd, @#TPB
001072 000200 23 rts 10
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25 7inn 23 Ty

:'N oo
(WX e pen) 1) VR nhaw
n'7oun W Y aplY n'7vn W aplY Y
20p1N2 2-Y "07IN "mxT 07182 2-1 071N T

177724 -54 -44 177777 -1 -1

177723 -55 -45 177776 -2 -2

177722 -56 -46 177775 -3 -3

177721 -57 -47 177774 -4 -4

177720 -60 -48 177773 -5 -5

177717 -61 -49 177772 -6 -6

177716 -62 -50 177771 -7 -7

177715 -63 -51 177770 -10 -8

177714 -64 -52 177767 -11 -9

177713 -65 -53 177766 -12 -10
177712 -66 -54 177765 -13 -11
177711 -67 -55 177764 -14 -12
177710 -70 -56 177763 -15 -13
177707 -71 -57 177762 -16 -14
177706 -72 -58 177761 -17 -15
177705 -73 -59 177760 -20 -16
177704 -74 -60 177757 -21 -17
177703 -75 -61 177756 -22 -18
177702 -76 -62 177755 -23 -19
177701 =77 -63 177754 -24 -20
177700 -100 -64 177753 -25 -21
177677 -101 -65 177752 -26 -22
177676 -102 -66 177751 -27 -23
177675 -103 -67 177750 -30 -24
177674 -104 -68 177747 -31 -25
177673 -105 -69 177746 -32 -26
177672 -106 -70 177745 -33 -27
177671 -107 -71 177744 -34 -28
177670 -110 -72 177743 -35 -29
177667 -111 -73 177742 -36 -30
177666 -112 -74 177741 -37 -31
177665 -113 -75 177740 -40 -32
177664 -114 -76 177737 -41 -33
177663 -115 -77 177736 -42 -34
177662 -116 -78 177735 -43 -35
177661 -117 -79 177734 -44 -36
177660 -120 -80 177733 -45 -37
177657 -121 -81 177732 -46 -38
177656 -122 -82 177731 -47 -39
177655 -123 -83 177730 -50 -40
177654 -124 -84 177727 -51 -41
177653 -125 -85 177726 -52 -42
177652 -126 -86 177725 -53 -43
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25 7Inn 24 Ty

:'a o)
M7 N

JDIR MNIND NMITTIPA W2ROKRD NIMAT 19IN2 MDA MDYNDT MTIPD e
ANIR 77297 7P 7R ,1054 D222 NRYNI br .+6 ATPOIW 1711 :RANT
:Offset-171 nX 2wn1,nv3 .1054 + 6 = 1062 n21N377 5

.000402 171 Opcode -1 197 ,(1062 — 1056)/2 = 2

,2mun t asr r0 37pe® 7pw div #X,r0 77pem IR, X 5002 Pt wnRntun e
G713 7R t=0 M2y) 2w t asl rl a7 9P mul #X,rl a7pem

100 7R¥INT DX 2030 mul #40,r1 379997 °TR ,2 795 K¥N1 1l 0012w 1011 ,5wn?

19 %Y 197 ,p917 6 1907 v22 .000000000000100000 1% 40 HW R1°2T 7

.0000000001000000=100 7757 ,9M22 .71 DX 5

ST T 0D DY ITY (N2 TINIT) PWRIT VAT PO ,INT IR ,0°PT 20002 1w w0 OR s

:R277 P77 0D DY 172V 200 IRW

7902 P97 u+l o2 IR L,PIT u o2 ar

100101 11577 45 5w >R°27 77w 112 a8 IR 9201 ,mul #45,r1 a2y Hwnb

2 1Dona 7971 199 ,5-1 2 o020 ,2%P17 TIv .010 = 2 990m2 11 1R 197 ,p917 0 van

SORUPIR 112 =1001010 92p1 .7nRN72 ,6-1 3 0°0°20 DX

,(N>m) 252 N MYIRRI 292 M 32 295w DOR 3ZMH 7D e
20917 2910 TWRD 2% n-m YRRWR [O0H 1Y
11110 :299917 2°022 3 SXAWn 72011 ,2°0°2 5 Myenra 10 DX 335 7871 o8 ,5wn°

<2(r) 22w x— y(r,) TIMDINT IR X-y=Z D111 e
1, =2000 121,5 7791 K¥n1 2002 12032 00 17711 ,5WN°7
.r1-2 5 7w nR 02100 mov 4 —2(ry), rl 7MpPoi IR
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N9 ARM9? N ?br . ATpEA TRIY IR @

,2000 N21N52 2w 37PeIW M1 .br .4+0 AMpa? apw "I TP

OV 2P0 291N 90N 171,195 L[(2000+0)-2002]/2= -1 11777 Offset-1 71X

797 YI9P2 119,193 .2002 TR ,mP0 LaTIREa IRIP INR? ,pe-n1 2w 197vn 7Ioph
12751 M ,2000 N2N07 DR LATINR DR

157 7907 7300R 9V AReAwY ?br 41000 7757 2N b e

,X N2I1N22 NRYAI ATPOAW NYD M1 .0°m 27 0 9o% v1op 9o11,(3 'ay) mRaw 993
776 DR 3X"9 1071 ROV 121991, [(X+1000)-(X+2)]/2 = 776/2 7 Offset -11 IR
0002 8 MyxnaRa

DOTIDIRT WO YRANA QW AW 20 N2VA2 0100 TAT2 T9ANN AR

1K A2 A9ANM "R XY 70OW" NROAWD 2579ANN SAMY jmp pe ATIPDR 21N Y e
P20POR NN PR 0 YR NUUWHY 7292 NYURORT NAINDY MWV AXUORT 31D

901K ARN9Y 2jmp #147 ampen avan b e

27 1von nuew ooy, X+2 N2102°% 3700 780927 18, X N2IN22 NDREAI 5TIPOIY 10
Jmp —(pc) TP DXV MW 7231 ,77 T 1721 X 000147 7757 R¥H1 7 n2IN02
.0001 w11 jmp 2w Opcode-i1 ™nw

712990 M 2w X+2 OR ,m190 .pe-2 NUPupORT NAINDT PR X0 Y¥aAnn 1)

177774 2mul #10,r0 773907 nRY 129w 1797 72 .100000 1w AR o0 e
19137 790 IR N rl wRD r0,rl 2070002 2WN 77935 IRYIN PN W0OAITY MR
a2Pw 937 A7Pn 197 ,as] NTIPD NIWINRA Y¥aANaR 7912° mul 37IP97 ,7791n7 W 00D
25017 RIT 20" 16-2 33177 100000 790117 .(10,=1000) 2°ny5 3 asl rO-r1 77po?

ALTTT111111111111 1000000000000000) .22 32 myxnra ax1n 37777700000
.0°nv9 3 r0-rl Y 373997 DR ¥¥21 Nyd

I1111111111111110000000000000000  :22p1 ANWRD AT 2N
[1111111111111100000000000000000 2921 0w T NN
11111111111111000000000000000000  :22p1 NW oW 117 IR
ITTTT111111111100 :(r0 5w ,58nwn) 221wR17 2°0°27 16 DR 12

S0P 177774 779 P12 0N

clrrOnmpe?? sobr0, .  nampeaaMpw R e
.09RA 0w r0 T 92 nYEanm Wi 197 ,X: sob 10,x AP I7pw "I ampe
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